Dalton moved to view the article favorably, Ms. 
Hayes seconded the motion, and the Board assented unanimously. 

The Chair directed the Board to consider Article 7, regarding legal costs, which had changed 
since the Board’s last meeting, from an earlier appropriation of two hundred and twenty-seven 
thousand dollars ($227,000) to three hundred and twenty-three thousand dollars ($323,000). The 
Chair further expressed her view that these substantial costs demonstrate the need for a single 
Legal Account for the Town to pay for legal affairs. Mr. Verner asked if the Board had received 
a breakdown of the costs from Town Counsel, and the Chair remarked that appropriation had 
been revised because of an additional ninety six thousand dollar ($96,000) cost from Eversource 
litigation. Mr. Dapkiewicz moved that the Board view the article favorably, Mr. Verner 
seconded, and the Board assented unanimously. 

The Chair redirected the Board to consider Articles 2 and 3, which related to free cash 
allocations into the General and Capital Stabilization Funds.